Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B{(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Coast Developments (NW)} Limited

Company number

06714088

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
9609 of 2012

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas
address(es) of Moorfields
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Nicholas O'Reilly

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2v 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) Insert date (b) 6 November 2015

(b) 5 May 2016

Signed

Dated

e
//(//

Yoint / Adnwnistrator(s)

l{j /05/ i

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

v

COMPANIES HOUSE

Simon Thomas

Moorfields
88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF
0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”}
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Extension Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

12 May 2016



Coast Developments {(NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”}
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration

3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
4 Joint Adminustrators’ Disbursements
5 Prescribed Part

6 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

7 Investigations

8 Extension of Time

9 Exit from Administration

10 Creditors nghts

Appendices

| Statutory Information
i Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
] Time Analysis for period

v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for imformation purposes The report 1s private
and confidennial and may not be relied upon, referred to reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for mformation purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”}
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“The Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ seventh progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 6 November 2015 to 5 May 2016 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 16 July 2013, 18 December 2013, 8 May 2014, 19 November 2014, 5
May 2015 and 30 November 2015 There has been no major deviation from the
strategy as proposed

The Company entered administration on 19 December 2012 and Simon Thomas
and Shelley Bullman, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

On 20 November 2013, Shelley Bullman was replaced, by an Order of the Court, as
Jomnt Administrator of the Company by Nicholas O'Rellly, who 1s also a licensed
Insolvency Practitioner at Moorfields

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Administration Further
information regarding fees i1s provided in Section 3

Based on current information, there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors

On the basis of an expectation that there will be unrealised assets upon the expiry of
the Administration (19 June 2016) it 1s the Joint Admirustrators intention to apply for
an extension of time Details of the application are given at Section 8

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment 1s attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability

There has been no change to the strategy outlined in the proposal report Delays
realising the pnncipal asset, as set out in Section 2 2, have resulted In the
Administration being extended Further information regarding Administration
extensions is provided in Section 8

The Jont Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 8
November 2015 to § May 2016 1s attached at Appendix Il, together with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of
appointment, 19 December 2012

No Statement of Affairs figures were provided by the directors and comparnsons are
not, therefore, possible




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

21

22

| would comment specifically as follows
Realisation of assets
Trading & Site Management — Middleton Retirement Village

As previously reported an on-site property manager employed by the Company
oversees the site and reports directly to the Joint Administrators in respect of any
ISsues arising

Local agents, Royle Estates (“Royles”) manage the service charge on behalf of the
Company Residents pay their service charge contnibutions directly to Royles and
service charge payments are made by Royles, subject to the Joint Administrators’
approval

To date the Company’s service charge hability for void properties has been funded
by Allied Insh Bank ("AIB")

Ground Rent
The Company owns the freehold title to the Middieton Towers site (“the Site”) and
has the nght to collect Ground Rent from residents The Ground Rent collected

from each occupied leasehold property 1s £600 per annum

Ground rent of £3,550 has been received dunng the reporting period The Joint
Admunistrators’ are taking steps to collect balances outstanding

Bank Interest

Interest of £74 41 has been earned from funds held in the Joint Administrators
account dunng the reporting penod

Third Party Sales

The Administrators assisted in the disposal of individual units on Site Fees of £400
were charged for the reviewing and execution of documents in this regard

Assets still to be realised
Freehold Land & Property — Middleton Towers (“the Site”)

As detailled in my previous progress report, a prospective purchaser had been
identified and it was hoped that the sale of the Site would have completed earlier
this year Unfortunately the purchaser reduced therr offer to a level which was
deemed unacceptable and the sale was abandoned

| have recently contacted a number of parties who have maintained an interest in
the Site Information has been made available to these parties in order that they
may undertake the necessary due dihigence and | have invited offers to be



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

23

24

submitted by close of business on 13 May 2016, to be accompanied by proof of
funding Should we receive an offer, we will seek to proceed to a simultaneous
exchange and completion within three weeks of Heads of Terms being issued

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 13, the Jont
Administrators confirm there have been no transactions with connected parties in
the period of the Admimistration or In the two years preceding the Administration
Order

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix Il

The following expenses have been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ since
appotntment but not pard

Total expenses
outstanding as at

05/05/2016
£
Statutory advertising 76 50
Land Registry 18 00
Bond 40 00
Conference calls 10149
Postage 3521
Transfer 2941
Storage 319 35
Travel 1,27978
Accommodation & subsistence 12507
Creditors portal 50 00

2,074 81




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

25 Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

ANiTeL-11:

-1

Savills plc Submitting Fixed fee N/A 25,000 25,000
preposals to the (£50,000)
council in respect of
the proposed
planning
amendments

Savills plc Day-to-day £20,000 per 20,000 8,683 11,317
management of the | annum
site and leisure
centre

Savills plc Project Fixed fee N/A 9,000 41,000
management and (£50,000)
disposal advice

Marsh Insurance Insurance 79,258 NI 79,258

premiums

Eversheds LLP | Legal advice Time costs 193,000 40,000 153,000
encompassing all
aspects of the
Administration

Savills were appointed due to therr prior invoivement with the site having advised

AlB generally and provided pre appointment valuations

Eversheds were appointed as they have sufficient expertise to advise across the
broad range of legal 1ssues arising

Insurance costs will be paid from sale proceeds

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Joint
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

41

32

33

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s availlable in  hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators offices

The Joint Administrators intend to realise assets subject to a fixed charge on behalf
of the secured creditor and will receive a fee in respect of work undertaken No fees
have been agreed or taken to date and any future fees will be reported In due
course

Attached at Appendix lll 1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators In managing the Administration during this period Time costs
for the period from & November 2015 to the date of this report are £69,633 50 This
represents 239 25 hours of work performed at an average hourly rate of £291 05
per hour No fees have been drawn in this pernod

We also attach as Appendix Il a cumulative time analysis for the period from 19
December 2012 to the date of this report which provides details of my time costs
since appointment Time costs for thus period are £413,75568 This represents
1,523 30 hours of work performed at an average hourly rate of £271 62 No fees
have been drawn to date

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less seror staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Administrators

The following activities have been undertaken during the reporting penod
Administration and Planning

e Statutory reporting
*» Meetings and conference calls with secured lender
» Forming and implementing the strategy of the Administration

Asset Realisations

Corresponding with agents in relation to marketing and offers
Corresponding with solicitors in relation to sale and overage
Corresponding with GHL in relation to overage
Corresponding and meeting with interested parties




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

41

42

Trading

* Reviewing and i1ssuing service charge certificates

» Responding to service charge queries

Dealing with various property matters in relation to ongoing site
management

Liarsing with Royles and authorising service charge payments
Ad hoc correspondence with residents

Collection of ground rent receipts

Site updates from site manager

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with S{P 9, where expenses are incurred In respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categornes

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travellng, postage, photocopying (f external prowvider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have ncurred disbursements of £2,024 81 since
appointment No expenses have been drawn in this respect Disbursements
incurred in the penod but not yet drawn are detailed in Section 2 4

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
dishursements can include costs Incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authonsing the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements It 1s our policy,
in ine with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

Category 2 disbursements of £50 have been incurred In relation to the creditors’
portal No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this penod

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”}
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

51

52

53

61

+ Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

¢ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

s A charge of £10 for identfication search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

The Joint Adminustrators intend to seek the authority of the secured/preferential
creditors to drawing these disbursements In due course

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the “prescnbed part” This provision only applies where a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of AlIB on 5 June 2009 and the prescribed
part would therefore ordinarily apply in this case

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the 'net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors This
equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Company’s net property 1s the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing

for costs, there will be no net property from which to retain and distnbute the
prescribed part

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

AlB holds a Legal Mortgage, a Mortgage Debenture and a floating charge over the
assets of the Company, all dated 5 June 2009 At the date of the Administration the
Indebtedness was estimated at £15 6m



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Admunistration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

62

63

71

81

82

To date no distributions have been paid to AlB under their charges

Preferential Creditors

There were no wage arrears or clams for holiday pay at the date of our
appointment To date we have not recetved any claims from preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Admimstrators have received clams totallng £222,936 from four
creditors

Creditors’ claims have not been adjudicated Based on current infformation, and in
accordance with information avallable at the time of the Joint Admirustrators’
proposals, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we confirm
that a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company has been submitted to
the Department for Business innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, we
cannot disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct in the form of any preference payments, transactions at an undervalue
or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Extension of Time

It 1s the Joint Administrators intention to make an application to Court to obtain a
one year extension of the Admimstration period to allow sufficient time to realise the
Company’s interest In the Site and to finalise its tax and financial affairs

Freehold Land — Middleton Retirement Village

Deadlines have been set for interested parties to submit best and final offers as
outlined in Section 2 2 However, it will not be possible to complete a sale and fulfil
the Administrators final duties and obligations prior to the current expiry of the
Administration on 19 June 2016

The value to the secured creditor In obtaining an extension of the Administration
period 1s significant A sale of the Site through a Liquidation s likely to result in a
significant decrease Iin market value The moratonnum affords the Joint




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company™)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

83

84

85

91

92

10

101

Administrators the necessary protection from creditors whilst the Site 1s sold with a
view to obtaining the best possible saie price

Extension Request
A one year extension 1s required for the following reasons

o to facilitate the sale of the site and to ensure maximum realisations for the
secured creditor

+ to avoid additional costs being incurred requesting further extensions to the
admimstration should the timescales for selling the site not be met

s to complete all Administration duttes and oblhgations

The Joint Admiristrators have sought and received the consent of the secured
creditor to extend the Administration by 12 months

Legal costs in relation to this extension application have been estimated at £3,500

The cost of the extension will be met by the secured creditor, AlB, through a
contribution to Admuristration costs and not from the Administration estate AIB are
supportive of the extension application which will provide the Joint Administrators
with the necessary time to complete the sale of the site There 18 no perceived
detniment to the body of creditors as a whole

This report constitutes the extension application progress report to court in
accordance with Rule 2 112(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Exit from Administration

Upon the application of the Joint Administrators it was ordered that, pursuant to
paragraph 76(2)a of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators’
term of office be extended until 19 June 2016 A further 12 month extension has
been applied for as set out In Section 8

As outlined n the initial report to creditors it 1s the Joint Admunistrators’ intention to
exit the Administration into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation should there be
sufficient asset realisations to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors, failing
which the Company will be dissolved

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may
request In writing that the Joint Administrators provide further infformation about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised in this progress report




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (‘the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

102 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson of this office in
the first instance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or In six
months’ time, whichever 1s the sooner

For and on behalf of
Coast Developments {NW) Limited

/

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDl 0207 186 1163
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emall tanderson@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 19 December, 2012 The Admntstrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal hability




Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Pnincipal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

Coast Developments (NW) Limited
Statutory Information

06714088
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Retirement Village

Simon Thomas (8920) and Nicholas O'Rellly (8309)

Joint Administrators' address Moorfields, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

19 December 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
9609/2012

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Jont
Admitnistrators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carnes
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of mamn interests is in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation



Coast Developments (NW) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 06/11/2015 From 19/12/2012

of affairs To 05/05/2016 To 05/05/2016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Funding for trading 000 11,217 41
Escrow funds 15,000 00 15,000 00
Payroll refund (salary duplication) 00 2,966 67
Bank Interest Gross 74 71 554 77
Fee for assisting individual unit sales 400 00 400 00
Refund of duphcate payment 000 480 00
Service Charge Receipts 000 8,425 16
Ground Rent Receipts 3,550 00 28,557 92
Leisure Centre Recetpts 000 64 46
19,024 71 67,666 39
PAYMENTS
Direct Labour 000 21,167 81
Leisure Centre costs 000 73,596 91
Site Operating costs 000 81,566 41
Insurance 000 434 48
Agents/Valuers Fees 000 27,540 46
Storage costs 000 3824
Agents disbursements 000 1,007 70
Bank QO/D interest 7,483 62 27,325 34
Landlord expenses 14,324 14 14,324 14
Service Charge - contractor payments 000 1,857 78
Agents/Valuers fees 3,640 00 24,371 00
Legal fees 000 47,390 90
Leisure Centre payments 000 B,012 48
Storage Costs 176 80 437 92
Service charge contrbution - voids 000 50,000 00
Wages & Salaries 000 24678 95
PAYE & NI 000 931375
Bank Charges 000 30000
Non S/C payments 000 236 00
25,624 56 413,600 27
Net Receipts/{Payments) (6,599 85) (345,933 88)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 2 Current (2,701 85) 48,858 57
Bank 2 Service charges a/c 000 077
AIB Admin O/D account (7,483 62) (425,302 02)
VAT Recewvable / (Payable) 3,58562 30,508 80
(6,599 85) {345,933 88)

il

Simon Thomas

Joint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 05 May 2016 16 31




£€ 91 9107 Ae G0

¥1-10-G ) UOISIOA z10 | 9bey

00081 060 00 002 0008l 060 000 060 060 000 Buipen juewyuiodde 1sod uo X8 6
008 v 05 L\ 00 048 Lol Q0o o0t 000 e ]v] ssonddng ymw BuneneBeN  §p
00 BF€ oe L 69 L92 o ere og ) 000 ot | 000 000 Buipel) Buwuely £p
00 Z0E L 0Z9 e L1 F4 00 70"t 0z 000 [i14:] 000 000 sanssl eadojdwe BulcB ug Zv
00EPEE 095t SE9PZ 00EFBE 0564 000 e ZH ot e 0o Bunpel) Jo) Bununcasy |
0004591 0Z 6% 6L 9€E 000591 0z 6% 000 ov 8t o089z owor suonesadg) Jo uewsbeusy o
00 §2¢°¢ ra 4} 65 642 00 §2¥'s s221 000 SLE 060 gz suopsiseay|
006682 [:F:] 18862 005¥02 =3 000 [T 080 135 4 spodey vago 12
00082 ore 1 622 0008 ore 000 ovE 000 000 MaIneY ZdIS 02
00 LLO'OS 0 ¥61 oL 162 00 110'05 ot vl 000 09 6¥L o8 6 oLy s10}paI)
0098911 §L 1% LLBOE 00 959'1t St LE 000 sLal 0% 81 [\[ Buruodeyswiap Jo1pes peimes 25
00EZS T 092 6 1€€ 00£252 094 000 oz 0zs 000 eduspuodsa.0D JONPBID 06
05 €85 oLl 00 58F 05 £€5 ot 000 000 oo L[} sbunesw so1per) 65
SZZ01 b SL¥ S0 ZET SZ Z0L L sty 060 S5 ¥ 000 0zo swiap Io)pam eekojdwy 45
05 BIE oe L 005PZ 05 BIE oEL 00 ot 0o 000 swiep xpesd [enusiejeld £f
SL E6TE 08 IP) ¥E 6EC S LE6EE 08 Ikl 00 or €21 oL gL oz Suodal 10Nper pares €9
SLOLLVT 0z 16 90 8£Z SLOMIT 0z 16 000 §798 (134 000 sieney syraeds ese)
05616t 008 6 6EZ 05616 1 ooe 000 059 051 000 oiioeds 858D 09
ST 16461 174>} BB LET SZ L6264 0Z £8 g0 5164 SkE 0o ssoey jeBey 22
ST LE6'LR1 SL80L ¥l 592 STTIT'ERL $9 604 00 0 SF ¥FS 08 091 (114 uopus|jRey Jessy
00 008 05 1 00 002 00 00€ 05 L 006 054 000 000 sieley |ebio| peigjes jessy Qe
00905 € S6 6L [:1:{¥4 00905 € SB Sl 000 S6 61 0co 000 Buunsu) Buunoes Buyep) of
05 255 L o1 z8 6¥E 05 265 ¢L 09 I 0o o019 0s 5 000 ssoushg Jo dleg e
52 86E'eR 59262 08 +8Z GZ 199 € 61 E6T {1,000 08 /gl SELOL o34 Auedold ployesas / plousesd OF
05 264 98 S0 ISE oF b2 05 261 68 S0 L5 000 0l ££E S6EZ 000 ueby BuBauepy ;4
8920822} 18 0Z¥ £1 062 89 £2T'LT) 05 8E¥ BL62 05 0vZ L} 555 SOt Buuur)d 3 uppy
002ES } 008 00622 00 2e8't 008 000 084 0Z0 000 swnes | J pue 1A Jiodde isod 02
o0 €02 0L0 00 06Z 00 €02 0.0 000 050 o0 0z o yodal |BUId G
05 8E6 ¥ 586 1€ 105 05 8E6 ¥ 586 000 000 000 SB6 Maney jeuped 61
0E 8061 8922 oF L0Z DEBLO'SH 89 ZL 9L 62 SUEE §26 000 Buuewyses g1
SZ 52Tl oL 08 19152 SZ 16T 05 IS 000 O bt oLg 00t uoleNSILILPY (BIBUSS [|
29 1 0o L05TF 89 1§ 00 000 000 00 000 dnijeg ese] Sdi 9
05 LGl L9 g8 59l BL 89 05 191 19 5959l 000 06 5€ S0 621 060 Buuojuow esel §1
SLLL0LT O£ €6 S8 $2T S 10T 0EE6 000 0F 06 00z 060 Buoday Aoimers v
05 252 094 18 261 0% 262 05 L 000 0g L 000 000 SPICOSY O BIURUSIEW €|
0SEED L g2 ot 9lZ DS EE9 | 50 000 SEL 000 0z0 uoueayneN weunuioddy g
00 $02 0zt 00041 00 #0Z ozl 000 0z 000 000 dn 185 sAlRASILILPY |y
00004t 00r 00 5Z¥ 0000 L oo 000 000 00y 000 leARJL  £001
05 0E02 066 z0 642 05 601 & 0z ZT 000 0LiL 05 ¥ 000 Buiued esed 0L
(AluQ 1804d) {4uo 150d) (3) srey yas woddng SjRUOISSB0I]

wng $150) ewy ] wng) sinoy z—._u_OI GBF—&:‘N- 1500 aw) ) SINOH 930 'f SJURIEISSY Joluag Py ._OGG_.-E Jouped UONIUNY MJOM JO UCHEI|ISSR|D

910Z/50/50 O1
paywn (MN) suawdof@asq 1SE0D - LOOSYOD

Aewwng 3509 @ owi] 6dIS PAIIBIaQ dAREINWNY - AUl awi]




1€ 91 910Z ey S0

¥L-10-G| UOISIBA

z 4o ¢ ofied

, 0o peWRID S004 |910]
89 650'60¥ 09 ¥0s'L T3 hLT 8O SEL'CLY ot £2§°L 8L 62 §Z 10" €9 16¢ §982 RINOH #3101
00 ELL'EZ 0T iL 6E 662 00 EME'ET 0T Ll 060 [1J5w 4 ol ot o0 ¥ Bujpes)
[AluQ 1S0d) (Aug LS0Od) (3} a1my Heg uoddng S|RUOIEEA0I4
wng €150 owp) wng sINoH Apnop abeiaag(3) 1800 owiL SINOH (OL ¥ SJURIS1SEY 1O[URS JRD Habuury Jauyued UOPIUNY HITAA 4O UDRRIINSSEID

910Z/50/50 OL
papwiin {(MN) siuawdojaaaq 180D - LOOSYOD

Alewwing 3509 8 awi] 6dIS Paile}ag sanenwng - Aju3 awiy



9t 91 91L0Z KB G0 ¥1-10-G 1 UOISIOA Z 4o | abed
00 08t L3¢ 000 15 0] 000 ooo 000 000 000 Buipes) weurnodde 1sod LG ¥B1 &b
00028 wor 00 52T 00 0E9 ez 000 [+-X4 000 000 ssenddng uim BunenoBen Gir
00 gve 0Et 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 Buipeyy Buuueld gy
00 Z0E + 0zZ9 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o senssi sedojdwe SuicB uQ zr
00 EVA'E 09st 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe) so} Bununoaoy L
0002561 0z ¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonied() o uswsbeusy Op
00 SZ¥'C S22 000 000 000 o000 0o 000 000 suopeBpseaut
gosrac SR 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 suodeyd vaao b2
0008 ore 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 #a1A8Y ZdIS O
00 L2005 0c vl 6 602 $LLV0'9 [ <] 000 S5 L oSy goo sIoNpoIs
00959 HL SLLE 00 6SE 00 65€ 00} 000 Q00 00t 00 0 SuuodeysWIR JONPRI POIes Z§
00E25'T 092 00 $5¢ 00 65¢ 00 L fie]s] k] 00} 0o ssuspuGdse.OD JONPBID (5
06 €85 oL 060 000 000 000 000 000 oo sBuiesw siorpeId 65
SZZ0 4 Si¥ 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000 swiep oppern sslodury 24
05 8LE 0E L 000 000 000 00 000 g oo o SWIBD JONDOUS (BIUBIReId EL
Sl IEBEE 08 Lvl L0192 SLUEES Sr 02 000 56 41 052 000 SUOdR) JOIPBIS POINSeS  £9
sLonLiz 0z 18 56 vH2 SLOSH'T $T6 (L] 008 sTH 000 sepe dyeds 959D
0S6LG | 00e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 yoedsg ese) (9
ST 16L 6L 0zee 56 ¥92 SLOSPZ sZ6 000 008 szt 0o szl (8867 Z:
SZ 186'48) S804 ST 962 00 SYR'CY 00 8¥1 000 5} 58 S8 19 00 b uones)|Eey 19%SY
00 00E 051 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sieliey |2Ba| peiB|e) jessy GE
0005 E S651 (143154 00 6t 0zo 000 0zZo 000 0o Buunsy) Buunseg Buiinuep) o
05 2851 ag Iy 00 55¢ 000Z5 8 00 ¥Z 0G0 000 00t 0o ESBUISNE JO 8RS SE
57 oge €8 GO Z67 D 0ZE€ SLZES 6L sl 1g oao oL S8 it 0o Auadosd ProYeseal / plovesld OF
05261 98 S0 25€ £€ 062 ST E89GL %929 000 5929 o000 00 e ueby BuBauew 2/
89 Z08'ZZ) 18 0ZF 19 €62 00 099°54 8L 8% 086 SLi2 s 9L §L€ Bujuueq g Ulpy
002¢8 1 we 25862 00 $%€ Gl 000 ov L 000 000 swmes 19 pug | YA Juiodde 1sod 04
00 €02 00 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 uodat [guid 6
DS BE6'Y ge6 [R-TE 05 L9 1 sze 000 0o 000 SZ€ MaiABy JouLed Gl
0 8L06L 99 7L =1:713 05 2612 [+ 41 096 052 000 000 Buusiysed gL
SZS29T) oL 06 69 62 SLOLP L 696 000 59§ 000 000 UONBRSILWPY [RIBUID L]
88 1E 100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn teg eseD Sdi 9L
05 184 19 S8594 1P 08E STEEE O SEoL 000 orz SEEL oo Buuoyuoy 658D )
SL 002 0t £6 S E52 00080 P 009l 000 05 6l 000 050 Buiodey Aoinels pL
05 262 094 00 5P 05 EY 0eQ 000 0Eo 00 o 000 $pICOaY 0 BIUBUSUIEW €L
05 €EQ | 59 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoEsIoN wewiuoddy 21
00 vOZ Qz 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 dn jeg eAleABUWDY L]
00004 L i34 000 000 000 00D 0o 000 000 [CLUTTRSG ]
050802 06 s 00 55¢ 05 ZES 05l 000 000 05t 000 Buwueg ase) 01
{Au0 LSOd) (A0 L50d} (3) onuy HeIg yoddng S[RUO{ESSJ0I4
Wwn) 190 eW]  Wng wINoY Apnoy eBeseay(3) 1500 sl SINOH KoL 2 BIURIS|SEY 10{UBg JaYIQ eBuuny Joupegd UOIDUNG HICAA JO UO[IRDY|SSBID

9102/60/50 ©L §102/11/90 Woi4
papusi (MN) suawdojansq 1580 - LOOSYOD

Alewwing 1509 '8 awi] 6dIS Pailelad aAe|nwng - Aiug awiy




9¢ 91 9102 few G0

PL-10-G1 UOISI9A

Z jo z ebeyq

; o pow(en s884 N30
89 6S0'80Y 05 %054 g0 162 08 ££9'69 5T g@eT 0ge §9 ¥l c0e8 SLYy SINOH [eiel
00 EHL'ET 0T LL 00 §ZZ 00 09 8z 0o oz 0o co0 Bujpes)
[Alug LSOd) {Aju0 150d) (3) sy ¥ms uodd SR id
Wn) §Iso Sl N SINOK ApnoH eBrisay(3) 1507 swj) SINGH |eI0L 7 SILCISIESY Joes 0 beuey leuprg UONIUNS WIOM JO UORRIPISERID

9102/50/50 01 G10Z/1L/90 wold
payw (AMN) siuawdolaaag 1seo) - LOOSYQD

Alewwnsg 1s09 @ swi] 6dIS Palieiag aApeInWNY - Aiug swiy



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

11

12

13

Coast Developments (NW) Limited

Appendix IV

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detalls of policies of Moorfields, in

respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred

and recharged
The activities are summarised as follows
Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

s Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant

notices,

+ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the appropnate strategy,
Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Staff of different levels were invoived in the above activities depending upon the experience

required

Realisation of assets

Appendix |l shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors  In this case the

assets belonging to the Company were as follows,
¢ Mddleton Towers
The time spent includes the following matters

¢ Carresponding with solicitors
e Corresponding with interested parties

Creditors




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

14

20

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with speciic creditor calls and correspondence,
Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

« Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,

* Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs,

» Rewviewing Company records and questionnaires and prepanng the statutory return
In accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance dianies The work required 1s delegated to the most approprate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence
Additional assistance i1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’'s bank accounts Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters i1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved In
working on the insolvency follows, this iIn no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Sentor Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225

Cashier/ Support 185



Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company™)
Joint Adminustrators’ Seventh Progress Report

30

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year
and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the penod
from 1 January 2015 10 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Drirector/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, f hourly rates have increased over the pernod
covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http /lwww 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-gutdes/creditors-
guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnibutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’' Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report

Insolvency Practice No 9, 1t I1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to provide such additional
Information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval
as if they were remuneration It s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval
for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

+ Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

+ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
¢ Mileage allowances are pad at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

e A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in Iine with inflation or increases from our supplier




